Standards
   1 January
2020

IFRS 3 "Business Combinations" and Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet

The Group did not early adopt IFRS 3 "Business Combinations (amendments)" for the 52
week period ended 29 November 2020. The amendment to IFRS 3 "Business Combinations"
provides guidance on assessing whether a transaction meets the definition of a business
combination.

The amendment to the standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January
2020, and will be adopted by the Group for the 52 week period ending 28 November 2021.
This guidance has been applied to these interim financial statements when evaluating whether
acquisitions in the period to 30 May 2021 should be deemed to be asset acquisitions or
business combinations.

Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 May 2020

£150.0 million of treasury deposits with a maturity of more than three months at the date of
acquisition have been reclassified from cash and cash equivalents to other financial assets as
at 31 May 2020.

31 May 2020 Effect of 31 May 2020
(previously reported) restatement (restated)

£m £m £m
Notes (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Non-current assets 1,464.7 - 1,464.7

Current assets
Other current assets 229.5 - 229.5
Other financial assets - 150.0 150.0
Cash and cash equivalents   10 1,300.3 (150.0) 1,150.3

1,529.8 - 1,529.8

Total assets 2,994.5 - 2,994.5

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (436.0) (1.0) (437.0)
Other current liabilities (120.6) - (120.6)

(556.6) (1.0) (557.6)

Net current assets 973.2 (1.0) 972.2

Non-current liabilities (1,324.2) - (1,324.2)

Net assets 1,113.7 (1.0) 1,112.7

Total equity 1,113.7 (1.0) 1,112.7

Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the 26 weeks
ended 31 May 2020

26 weeks ended
31 May 2020 Effect of

26 weeks ended
31 May 2020

(previously reported)  restatement (restated)
£m £m £m

Note (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Net cash flows used in operating activities 165.6 - 165.6

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of other treasury deposits - (150.0) (150.0)
Proceeds from other treasury deposits - 110.0 110.0
Other cash flows used in investing activity (180.5) - (180.5)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (180.5) (40.0) (220.5)

Net cash flows from financing activities 564.6 - 564.6

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 549.7 (40.0) 509.7
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 750.6 (110.0) 640.6

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 1,300.3 (150.0) 1,150.3

4. Business Combinations

The cost of acquisitions is measured at the aggregate fair value of the consideration given.
Identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition
under IFRS 3 "Business Combinations (amendments)" are recognised at their fair values on
the date the Group assumes control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are recognised
in the Consolidated Income Statement as incurred and are included in administrative